status with respect to those options anytime prior to the expiration of this Agreement by giving written 
notice to the City and to FOP. 

All fees are charged on the basis of minimum 15-minute periods. 

ARTICLE 4 - WORK WEEK AND HOURS OF WORK 

A. The work week for employees covered by this Agreement shall be the one hundred and sixty- eight 
(168) hour period beginning each Sunday at 12:00 am and ending each Saturday at 11:59 pm. During each 
work week each fulltime employee shall be scheduled to work forty (40) hours composed of five (5) 
consecutive eight (8) hour days, or four (4) consecutive ten (10) hour days, except that the schedule may be

[...]

Officers working on the 0000-0800 shift shall receive fifty cents ($0.50) per hour shift differential 
increase to their normal hourly rates. 

ARTICLE 5 - OVERTIME RATE OF PAY 

All hours worked by permanent, full-time employees in excess of forty (40) hours in any one hundred and 
sixty-eight (168) hour work week or eight (8) or ten (10) hours according to scheduled shift, in any one day 
shall be paid at a monetary rate of one and one-half (1.5x) times the base hourly rate. A day consists of 
beginning at 12:00 a.m. and ends at 11:59 p.m.  For the calculation of overtime, the hourly base rate shall

[...]

this payback of holidays the appropriate monetary adjustment will be made to his/her final paycheck. 

ARTICLE 12 - SICK LEAVE 

A. Sick leave shall accrue at the rate of one (1) day for each full calendar month of service beginning with 
the first full calendar month of employment. Sick time may be accumulated up to a maximum of one 
hundred and two days (102) days. 

Sick leave may only be used when personal illness or physical incapacity renders an employee unable 
to perform the duties of this position unless the employee is capable of other work in the department 
and is assigned to such other work.

[...]

annual vacations with pay based upon the following schedule: 

• After being employed one (1) continuous year = eighty (80) hours 
• After being employed two (2) continuous years = ninety-six (96) 
• After being employed three (3) continuous years = one hundred twelve (112) hours 

YEARS OF CONTINUOUS SERVICE 
(BEGINNING ACCRUAL) 

MAXIMUM ANNUAL VACATION 
HOURS ACCUMULATION 

HOURS OF VACATION ACCRUED PER 
WEEKLY PAY PERIOD 

Date of hire through 2nd year 80 hours 1.538 hours  

Beginning 3rd year 96 hours 1.846 hours

[...]

Beginning 6th year through completion of 
10th year 144 hours 2.769 hours  

Beginning 11th year through completion of 
20th year 160 hours 3.077 hours  

Beginning 21st year through retirement 200 hours 3.846 hours  

• After being employed four (4) continuous years = one hundred twenty-eight (128) hours 
• After being employed five (5) continuous years = one hundred forty- four (144) hours 
• After being employed ten (10) continuous years = one hundred sixty (160) hours 

• After being employed twenty (20) continuous years = two hundred (200) hours 

Employees hired July 1, 2016, forward, shall begin accruing eighty (80) hours vacation time